Rs. ‘000

As at 01 April  110,571  66,883

Net gain/(loss)  8,643  43,688

As at 31 March  119,214  110,571

Hayleys Fibre PLC Annual Report 2024/25

192   Financial Information

Notes to the Financial Statements

 Type  Valuation technique  Significant unobservable inputs Inter-relationship between  unobservable
inputs and fair value measurement

 Equity securities FVOCI investments in
equity securities are
valued by using the
cash flow model.

*   Forecast annual revenue growth
rate  (2025: 14%; 2024: 8%)

The estimate fair value would increase/
(decrease) if:

*   The annual revenue growth rate were higher/
(lower)

*   Forecast EBITDA margin (2025:
11%; 2024: 13%)

*   The EBITDA margin were higher/(lower)

*   Discount rate  (2025: 15%; 2024:
14%)

*   The discount rate were lower/(higher)

14.3 Sensitivity Analysis

For the fair values of equity securities - Equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI (FVOCI), reasonably possible
changes at the reporting date to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following
effects.

 Un-quoted Equity Instruments Designated at Fair Value through OCI

2025 2024

Increase
 Rs. ‘000

Decrease
 Rs. ‘000

Increase
 Rs. ‘000

Decrease
 Rs. ‘000

Effect to the other comprehensive income

Annual revenue growth rate ( ±0.5%) 21,769 (21,769)  16,038  (16,028)

EBITDA margin ( ±0.25% ) 1,053 (1,053)  964  (964)

Discount rate ( ±0.25%) (3,327) 3,451  (4,083)  4,257

Hayleys Fibre PLC Annual Report 2024/25

Financial Information   193

15 FINANCIAL ASSETS & FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

15.1 Financial Assets

As at 31 March
 Group  Company

2025
 Rs. ‘000

2024
 Rs. ‘000

2025
 Rs. ‘000

2024
 Rs. ‘000

Equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI

Rileys (Pvt) Ltd  25,048  32,324  25,048  32,324

Toyo Cushion Lanka (Pvt) Ltd  119,214  110,571  119,214  110,571

Total non-current financial assets   144,262  142,895  144,262  142,895

Loans and receivables

Trade & other receivables  1,058,403  1,134,448  543,262  749,176

Amounts due from other related companies  465,254  706,317  177,942  255,863

Cash in hand and at bank  146,816  62,434  19,605  23,654

Total current financial assets  1,670,473  1,903,199  740,809  1,028,693

Carrying value of financial assets   1,814,735  2,046,094  885,071  1,171,588

Fair value of financial assets  1,814,735  2,046,094  885,071  1,171,588

15.2 Financial Liabilities

As at 31 March
 Group  Company

2025
 Rs. ‘000

2024
 Rs. ‘000

2025
 Rs. ‘000

2024
 Rs. ‘000

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost

Trade & other payables  547,397  600,307  198,843  262,322

Amounts due to other related companies  92,875  146,378  89,710  164,511

Current portion of interest bearing borrowings  313,333  6,667  313,333  6,667

Bank overdrafts and short-term borrowings  1,279,267  1,068,502  674,324  400,698

Carrying value of financial liabilities 2,232,872  1,821,854  1,276,210  834,198

Fair value of financial liabilities 2,232,872  1,821,854  1,276,210  834,198

The management has assessed that, cash in hand and at bank, short-term investments, amounts due from related parties, trade
and other receivables, trade and other payables, amounts due to related parties and bank overdrafts approximate to their fair value
largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments. The fair value of loans and receivables and financial liabilities does not
significantly vary from the value based on the amortised cost methodology for the Group/Company.

15.3 Fair Value Hierarchy

The Group/Company  uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation

[…]

rates. For other funding needs the Group maintains a proper mix of fixed and floating interest rates based on the predictability of future
cash flows.

Group Company

Increase /
(decrease)  in

basis point

Effect on
profit before

tax
Rs. ‘000

Effect on
profit before

tax
Rs. ‘000

2025

+150  (19,189)  (10,115)

-150  19,189  10,115

2024 +150  (18,761)  (6,010)

-150  18,761  6,010

Foreign Currency Risk
The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings that are denominated in a currency other than the
respective functional currencies of the Group, primarily the Euro, US Dollars (USD), Sterling Pound (GBP) and Chinese Renminbi (RMB).
The currencies in which these transactions primarily are denominated are EUR, USD, GBP and RMB.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollars (USD), Sterling Pound (GBP), Euro
and Chinese Renminbi (RMB) exchange rate, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due
to change in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency change for all other currencies
is not material.

Increase / decrease in Exchange Rate Effect on Profit Before Tax

Group
Rs. ‘000

Company
Rs. ‘000

2025

USD +5%  6,898  467

EUR +5%  11,014  10,230

GBP +5%  460  5

RMB +5%  1,813  1,813

USD -5%  (6,898)  (467)

EUR -5%  (11,014)  (10,230)

GBP -5%  (460)  (5)

RMB -5%  (1,813)  (1,813)

Notes to the Financial Statements

Hayleys Fibre PLC Annual Report 2024/25

Financial Information   213

Increase / (decrease) in Exchange Rate Effect on Profit Before Tax

Group
Rs. ‘000

Company
Rs. ‘000

2024

USD +5%  2,655  (2,598)

EUR +5%  12,079  11,947

GBP +5%  5  5

RMB +5%  1,813  1,813

USD -5%  (2,655)  2,598

EUR -5%  (12,079)  (11,947)

GBP -5%  (5)  (5)

RMB -5%  (1,813)  (1,813)

Commodity Risk
The Group  is affected by the volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the ongoing purchase and manufacturing
process. Due to the significantly increased volatility of the price of the underlying, the Group’s Board of Directors has developed and
enacted a risk management strategy regarding commodity price risk and its mitigation.

Equity price Risk
The Group’s listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the investment
securities. The Group  manages the equity price risk through diversification and by placing limits on individual and total equity